
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 8th July, 2021 
6.30 pm 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Scrutiny Committee DATE - 8-07-21 Page 2 of 4 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, BURNLEY 
TOWN HALL 
 

Thursday, 8th July, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  .  Forms can be 
obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, 
Manchester Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the 
web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received. 
 
Due to Public Health guidance on social distancing there is a limited capacity 
for members of the public to attend meetings.  You are advised to contact 
democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1) Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2) Minutes  5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.   

3) Additional Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

4) Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item  

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 

Scrutiny Committee DATE - 8-07-21 Page 3 of 4 

on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applies to them. 

5) Exclusion of the Public   

 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting. 

 

6) Public Question Time   

 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public. 

 

PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 

7) Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  9 - 16 

 To consider the list of future Executive  key decisions and Private 
Meetings. 

 

8) Annual Treasury Management Report Review of Activity  17 - 26 

 To consider the Council`s treasury management strategy activity during 
2020/21. 

 

9) 2020/21 Final Capital Outturn Report  27 - 36 

 To consider the final capital outturn position for 2020/21.   

10) 2020/21 Final Revenue Outturn Position  37 - 52 

 To consider the Council`s position on the revenue account for 2020/21.  

11) Anti Social Behaviour Policy  53 - 78 

 To consider the Council`s Anti Social Behaviour Policy.  

12) Homelessness Paper  79 - 80 

 The attached paper was requested by Committee and considers the 
Council`s approach to homelessness prevention and the response to the 
risk of eviction.  The Executive Member for Housing will attend the 
meeting for this item.  

 

13) Authority Monitoring Report 2019/20 (February 2021)  81 - 84 

 This item is brought to Committee for discussion at the request of the 
Chair. 
 
The report considers the progress being made with the plan making 
milestones set out in the Local Development Scheme and the 
implementation of the policies and proposals in the Local Plan.    
 
Members can view the full report on the Council`s website prior to the 
meeting at  
 
www.burnley.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Burnley%20AMR%202019-
20%20Final.pdf 
 
 

 

http://www.burnley.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Burnley%20AMR%202019-20%20Final.pdf
http://www.burnley.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Burnley%20AMR%202019-20%20Final.pdf


 

Scrutiny Committee DATE - 8-07-21 Page 4 of 4 

An Officer will respond to any questions members may have about the 
report at the meeting. 

14) Review Groups Update   

 Members will update Committee on progress, if any, with the current 
review groups and consider any future reviews that they might wish to 
carry out. 

 

15) Work Programme 2021/22  85 - 86 

 To consider any amendments to the Work Programme for 2021/22.  
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Howard Baker (Chair) 
Councillor Ann Royle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle 
Councillor Charlie Briggs 
Councillor Paul Campbell 
Councillor Saeed Chaudhary 
Councillor Tom Commis 
Councillor Scott Cunliffe 
Councillor Dale Ferrier 
 

Councillor Alan Hosker 
Councillor Martyn Hurt 
Councillor Mohammed Ishtiaq 
Councillor Arif Khan 
Councillor Shbana Khan 
Councillor Gordon Lishman 
Councillor Sehrish Lone 
Councillor Cosima Towneley 

 
PUBLISHED Wednesday, 30 June 2021 
 
 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 02/06/2021  Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER 
TOWN HALL 
BURNLEY 
 
Wednesday, 2nd June, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors H Baker (Chair), A Royle (Vice-Chair), G Birtwistle, P Campbell, 
S Chaudhary, T Commis, S Cunliffe, D Ferrier, A Hosker, M Hurt and 
C Towneley 

 
OFFICERS   
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 
    
Councillor Sue Graham, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Resources and 

Performance Management 
 

1. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors  C Briggs, M Ishtiaq, G Lishman, S Lone, A Khan 
and S Khan. 
 

2. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 2021 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

3. Additional Items of Business  

 
There were no additional items of business. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Baker declared a personal and prejudicial interest in that part of item 8 relating to 
the Housing Review.  He vacated the Chair for this item and left the room  and took no part 
in the discussions.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 02/06/2021  Page 2 of 3 
 

 

5. Exclusion of the Public  

 
There were no items requiring the public to be excluded from the meeting. 
 

6. Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions. 
 

7. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings -28 day Notice and Urgent 
Notice  

 
Members considered the Executive`s Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings for 
June onwards and noted that an additional Notice had been published on Holiday Activities 
and Food (HAF) Programme for 2021 as the requirement to give 28 days notice had not 
being met due to the timelines regarding the Programme. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the 28 days notice of key decisions and the additional notice for the HAF Programme 
be noted. 
 

The Chair vacated the Chair due to his interest in part of the next item of business. 
 

Councillor Ann Royle in the Chair 
 

8. Scrutiny Review Groups-Update on Active Review Groups from 2020-21, and 
consider Reviews for 2021-22  

 
Councillor Ann Royle appraised members on the work of the Housing Review Group and 
sought support for the Review to be continued into 2021/22.  She informed members that a 
meeting had been held with the Managing Director of  Calico and a further meeting was 
planned in order to consider progress and hopefully conclude the review. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the Housing Review Group  be taken forward into 2021/22 and that the following 
members be assigned to it:  Councillors Paul Campbell, Tom Commis, Dale Ferrier, Alan 
Hosker, Martyn Hurt and Ann Royle. 
 

Councillor Ann Royle vacated the Chair . 
 

Councillor Howard Baker in the Chair. 
 
Consideration was also given to the Market Review that had been brought forward from the 
last municipal year.  
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 

Page 6



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 02/06/2021  Page 3 of 3 
 

(1) That it be agreed that the Market Review continue in 2021/22 and the group be re-
established to comprise Councillors Gordon Birtwistle, Saeed Chaudhary, Scott 
Cunliffe, Dale Ferrier, Alan Hosker and Cosima Towneley.  

(2) That the Head of Economy and Growth provide an update on the Market Hall by 11th 
June to the above members for their consideration prior to a Review Group meeting 
being convened. 
 
Members then considered topics for future reviews and were advised to complete a 
review proposal proforma for them which could be considered by the Committee at 
its next meeting in July. 

 

9. Work Programme 2021-22  

 
Members considered the work programme for 2021/22. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 

1. That the work programme be noted. 
2. That a paper be prepared on how those at risk of homelessness might be supported 

when the Covid legislation on evictions ends and that the Executive Member for 
Housing be invited to the next Scrutiny meeting to advise on the Council`s approach 
to this issue. 

3. That the Executive`s Progressive Partnership for Burnley be monitored over the next 
12 months. 

1. That a further all member briefing be requested on the Covid 19 Recovery 
Programme.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL  

NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE MEETINGS 

This Notice contains: 

a)    A list of Key Decisions to be taken by the Executive (unless otherwise stated) during the month of July 2021 onwards, published by 15th 

June 2021. Due to current circumstances, these decisions could also be taken by Officers using urgency powers. 

b)    Details of dates of meetings of the Executive during the same pe
[...]
d 
Environmental Services 
  

2020/21 Final 
Revenue Outturn  
Position 

To consider a 
report on the 
2020/21 Final 
Revenue Outturn 
Position   

No 
(Full 

Council 
Policy 

Framewo
rk 

decision) 

July 2021 Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues. 

Howard Hamilton Smith 
Head of Finance and 
Property 
 
Executive Member for 
Resources and 
Performance 

2020/21 Final 
Capital Outturn  
Position 

To consider a 
report on the 
2020/21 Final 
Capital Outturn 
Position   

No 
(Full 

Council 
Policy 

Framewo
rk 

decision) 

July 2021 Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues. 

Howard Hamilton Smith 
Head of Finance and 
Property 
 
Executive Member for 
Resources and 
Performance 

P
age 10



3 
 

Matter for 

Decision 

Purpose Key 
Decision 
– Yes or 

No 

Anticipated 
date of 
decision 

Public or Private report.  If 
Private give reasons 

List of 
documents to 
be submitted 
including any 
background 
papers 

Contact person & 

Executive Portfolio 

Annual Treasury 
Management 
Review of 2020/21 
Activity 

To consider a 
report on the 
Annual Treasury 
Management 
Review of 
2020/21 Activity 

No 
(Full 

Council 
Policy 

Framewo
rk 

decision) 

July 2021 Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues. 

Howard Hamilton Smith 
Head of Finance and 
Property 
 
Executive Member for 
Resources and 
Performance 

Sale of land at 
Holme Road 

To consider a 
report on the Sale 
of land at Holme 
Road 

Yes July 2021 Private – The report 
contains exempt information 
and is therefore NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION by virtue of 
Local Government Act 1972 
schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3. 
 
Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that information). 

Report setting 
out the key 
issues. 

Howard Hamilton Smith 
Head of Finance and 
Property 
 
Executive Member for 
Resources and 
Performance 

Updated Additional 
Restrictions Grant 
Scheme 

To consider a 
report on 
Additional 

[...]
ecutive Portfolio 

 
Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that information). 

Selective 
Licensing 
Consultation in  the 
Burnley Wood and 
Leyland Road 
areas. 

To consider a 
report on  
selective 
licensing 
consultation in 
the Burnley Wood 
and Leyland 
Road areas. 

Yes July 2021 Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues. 

Paul Gatrell 
Head of Housing and 
Development Control 
 
Executive Member for 
Housing and 
Development Control 

Covid Recovery 
Update  

To consider a 
report on Covid 
Recovery Update 

Yes July 2021 Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues. 

Rob Dobson 
Head of Policy and 
Engagement 
 
Leader  

P
age 13



6 
 

Matter for 

Decision 

Purpose Key 
Decision 
– Yes or 

No 

Anticipated 
date of 
decision 

Public or Private report.  If 
Private give reasons 

List of 
documents to 
be submitted 
including any 
background 
papers 

Contact person & 

Executive Portfolio 

Strategic Risk 
Register 2021-22 

To consider a 
report on the 
Strategic Risk 
Register 2021-22 

Yes July 2021 Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues. 

Howard Hamilton Smith 
Head of Finance and 
Property 
 
Executive Member for 
Resources and 
Performance 

 

 

 

 

Meetings of the Executive will be held on the following dates:  17th June, 24th June tbc ,14th July, 18th August, and 22nd September 2021. 

Meetings normally start at 6.30pm but times can change so please check the council website nearer the date of the meeting.  All meetings are 

usually held at the Town Hall.Youtube channel 

This Notice will be further updated by the following dates:  20th July, 23rd August and 28th September 2021 

A further Notice will be given 5 clear days before each meeting listed above if the meeting or part of the meeting is to be held in private. If you 

wish to make any representations about why any meeting or part of a meeting proposed to be held in private should be open to the public 

please send them to: Catherine Waudby, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Town Hall, Manchester Road, Burnley BB11 9SA. 

E-mail:  HYPERLINK "mailto:"cwaudby@burnley.gov.uk                                                                         Published:   By 15 June 2021 HYPERLINK 

"mailto:"HYPERLINK "mailto:" 

P
age 14

https://www.youtube.com/user/BurnleyCouncil/videos?view=2&flow=grid


7 
 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\4\9\AI00017944\$ktkx4haq.docx 

ITEM NO  

 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DATE 14th July 2021 

PORTFOLIO 
Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Howard Hamilton-Smith 

TEL NO 01282 477172 

EMAIL Hhamilton-smith@burnley.gov.uk 

 

Annual Treasury Management Report  
Review of 2020/21 Activity 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To inform members of the Council’s treasury management activity during 2020/21. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Executive recommends that Full Council note the annual treasury 

management activity for the year ended 31 March 2021. 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To comply with the regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 

produce an annual treasury management report review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2020/21. This report meets the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 
Performance against the approved prudential and treasury indicators are shown in 
Appendix 1. 
 

During 2020/21 the minimum reporting requirements were that Full Council should 
receive the following reports: 
 
• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Full Council 26 February       

2020) 
• a mid-year treasury update report (Full Council 16 December 2020) 
• an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity c
[...]
Overall Treasury Position as at 31 March 2021 – At the beginning and end of 2020/21 
the Council’s treasury position was as follows: 
The maturity structure of the debt portfolio was as follows: 

 

  

The maturity structure of the debt portfolio was as follows: 

 

 
 

31 March 
2020 

Principal   
£m 

Rate/ 
Return 

Average 
Life yrs 

31 March 
2021 

Principal    
£m 

Rate/ 
Return 

Average 
Life yrs 

Fixed rate funding:        

 PWLB 37.7 2.76% 16.8 35.7 3.07% 17.5 

 

 
31 March 2020 

Actual 
£m 

31 March 2021 
Actual 

£m 

Total debt 37.7 35.7 

Capital Financing Requirement 37.7 41.7 

Over / (under) borrowing - (6.0) 

Total investments 17.9 19.8 

Net debt 19.8 15.9 

 31 March 2020 
Actual 

£m 

2020/21 
Original Limits    

£m 

31 March 2021 
Actual 

£m 

Under 12 months  2.0 1.2 1.2 

12 months and within 24 months 1.2 1.1 1.1 

24 months and within 5 years 6.0 4.9 4.9 

5 years and within 10 years 1.1 1.1 1.1 

10 years and within 20 years  0.1 0.1 0.1 

20 years and within 30 years  - - - 

30 years and within 40 years  4.5 5.5 5.5 

40 years and within 50 years  22.8 21.8 21.8 

Totals 37.7 35.7 35.7 

Page 26



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\4\9\AI00017947\$qqou1c2k.docx 

ITEM NO  

 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DATE 14th July 2021 

PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Howard Hamilton Smith 

TEL NO 01282 477173 

EMAIL hhamiltonsmith@burnley.gov.uk 

 

2020/21 Final Capital Outturn Position 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1.  To report to Members on the performance of the 2020/21 capital investment programme 

and present the financing of capital expenditure incurred during 2020/21. 
 

 

2.  To seek approval of a revised 2021/22 capital budget after incorporating net carry forward 
commitments (slippage) from 2020/21. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.  That the Executive Members are requested to recommend that Full Council approve: 

 
a) The final position on capital spending and financing of £11.915m for 2020/21 a
[...]
re Centre Improvements 75,000 29,069 104,069 104,069 104,069

Finance & Property Building Infrastructure Works 3,323,326 666,717 3,990,043 3,445,505 544,538 3,990,043

Housing & Development Emergency Repairs 120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000

Housing & Development Better Care Grant 3,794,007 3,794,007 3,794,007 3,794,007

Housing & Development Energy Efficiency 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

Housing & Development Empty Homes Programme 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000
  -   

TOTAL OF ALL SCHEMES 18,792,347 1,803,384 (68,428) 20,527,303 9,478,705 752,099 3,954,007 597,227 946,758 1,405,075 350,000 163,517 925 396,256 779,818 1,300,000 402,916 20,527,303

2021/22 CAPITAL BUDGET AND FINANCING ELEMENTS APPENDIX 3

FINANCING ELEMENTS

Prudential 

Borrowing

Revenue 

Cont'n / 

Reserves

Better Care 

Grant

Historic 

England Fund

Heritage 

Lottery Fund

Lancashire 

Enterprise 

Partnership ERDF

Football 

Foundation Sport England Home Office

Capital 

Receipts

Vacant 

Property 

Initiative 

Receipts

3rd Party  / 

Section 106 

Unsecured

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\4\9\AI00017949\$mztqoxnp.docx 

ITEM NO  

 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DATE 14th July 2021 

PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Amy Johnson 

TEL NO 01282 477172 

EMAIL ajohnson@burnley.gov.uk 

 

Final Revenue Outturn Position 2020/21 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1.  To report the provisional position on the Council’s revenue accounts for 2020/21.    

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Executive Members are requested to recommend that Full Council approve: 

 
a) The provisional final position on the Council’s revenue account for 2020/21 

shows a net underspend of £31k which has been transferred to the Revenue 
Support Reserve.  The projected overspend from the outturn position estimated 
during quarter 3 budget monitoring was £49k.  
 

b) The transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves totalling a net £5.058m increase to 
reserves (see Appendix 2).  

 
c) The approval of additional revenue budget carry forward requests from Heads of 

Service totalling £2.198m (see Appendix 3). 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. 
 
 
 

To conclude the revenue budget monitoring process for 2020/21 and report the 
final outturn position as outlined in the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2020/21. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\4\9\AI00017949\$mztqoxnp.docx 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
 
 

Revenue Outturn position 

4. Members will recall that there were three quarterly budget monitoring reports to the 
Executive during 2020/21. These reports disclosed that there were anticipated variations in 
spending and income compared with the revised budget. The third and most recent in-year 
monitoring report to Full Council, in February 2021, estimated a year end overspend of 
£49k on the revenue account. 
 

5. Throughout the 2020/21 financial year the Government announced a series of financial 
interventions to help support local authorities and their residents/businesses during the 
current Coronavirus pandemic. Of these financial interventions this Council has received a 
direct funding allocation of £2.486m out of a Central Government fund of £4.43bn.  Of our 
£2.486m allocation, £6k was a ringfenced grant towards tackling homelessness and £79k 
was ringfenced as part of the ‘Re-opening High Streets Safely’ scheme.  A further £2.106m 
was received in four tranches: £75k received in Tranche 1 which was allocated to tackling 
homelessness, £882k in Tranche 2, £229k in Tranche 3 and £920k in Tranche 4.  Tranche 
2, 3 and 4 monies are un-ringfenced funding to assist with reductions in income received 
and additional cost pressures incurred by the Council caused by the Covid pandemic. 
Members approved, during the quarter 2 budget monitoring cycle, that the balance of 
£860k from the Tranche 4 funding would be transferred into a Covid-19 reserve
[...]
sorship
Carry forward from 2019/20.  Sponsorship money for the 

2020/21 bonfire.  Request to carry forward to 2021/22.
5,000

Donation - Friends of Towneley Park
Carry forward from 2018/19 but not yet utilised . Request to 

carry forward to 2021/22
1,970

Sub-total 0 0 0 8,970

Totals 0 0 0 27,786

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 
NO 

[AgendaItem] 

 

Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 2021 

 

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DATE [Meeting Date] 

PORTFOLIO Community Services 

REPORT AUTHOR Jonathan Jackson 

TEL NO 01282 425011 Ext 3413 

EMAIL jjackson@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To seek Executive approval of the proposed Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 2021-24 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. The Executive is recommended to approve the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 2021-24 
 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
 

3. The policy outlines the Council’s approach to how it will deal with and support our 
communities and partner agencies in dealing with anti-social behaviour. 
 

4. The proposed policy reflects that whilst the Council has no statutory obligations to publish 
an ASB Policy and Procedures document, a clear and concise document would formalise 
the Home Office Minimum Standards, our existing procedures and reflect the best practice 
adopted by other Local Authorities. 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
Background 
 

5. The statutory duty for local authorities, who are landlords, to have a policy and procedure 
for dealing with anti-social behaviour was enacted back in 2003. The Anti-Social 
Behaviour Act (2003) required these Council’s to have a policy and procedure to deal with 
anti-social behaviour across its communities and that, from time to time, this policy be kept 
under review and, when it thinks appropriate, a revised statement be published. 

6. Since this period the nature of anti-social behaviour and the required response has 
remained dynamic.  The requirement for Council’s to provide effective ASB support for its
[...]
ges of 16 and 18 (except a person who is a ‘relevant 

student’). 

5. a person who is homeless, or threatened with homelessness, as a result of an 

emergency such as flood, fire or other disaster 

For all other clients the housing officer will carry out a test of vulnerability to ascertain if the 

duty to accommodate is owed. This considers all other potential reasons for vulnerability.  

Test of Vulnerablility 

If homeless, the applicant would be significantly more vulnerable than an ordinary person 

would be if they became homeless. The assessment must be a qualitative composite one 

taking into account all of the relevant facts and circumstances and involves a consideration of 

the impact of homelessness on the applicant when compared to an ordinary person if made 

homeless. The housing authority should consider whether the applicant would suffer or be at 

risk of suffering harm or detriment which the ordinary person would not suffer or be at risk of 

suffering, such that the harm or detriment would make a noticeable difference to their ability 

to deal with the consequences of homelessness. 

If the client is eligible for assistance then in all cases the council will have a minimum duty to 

provide advice and assistance to prevent and relieve homelessness. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

  

Page 80



ITEM NO 
 

 

REPORT TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

DATE 8 July 2021 

PORTFOLIO Economy and Growth 

REPORT AUTHOR Elizabeth Murphy 

TEL NO 7286 

EMAIL emurphy@burnley.gov.uk 

 

Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) 

 

PURPOSE 

1.  This report sets out the role and purpose of the planning Authority Monitoring Report 

(AMR). This report is presented at the request of the Chair of Scrutiny Committee 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

2.  That Scrutiny Committee notes content of the report and AMR. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.  The item was requested by Chair of Scrutiny Committee. 

 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 

4. 

The Role and Purpose of the AMR 


[...]
ury Management Report Review of Activity
	TM - Appendix 1 - Prudential Indicators

	9 2020/21 Final Capital Outturn Report
	App 1 - Capital Outturn Position 2020-21 and Slippage into 2021-22
	App 2 - Capital Financing 2020-21
	App 3 - Capital Budget 2021-22

	10 2020/21 Final Revenue Outturn Position
	App 1 Revenue - Variances from Cycle 3 monitoring
	App 2 Revenue - earmarked reserves
	App 3 Revenue - carry forward requests

	11 Anti Social Behaviour Policy
	Burnley ASB strategy 2020 - Final

	12 Homelessness Paper
	13 Authority Monitoring Report 2019/20 (February 2021)
	15 Work Programme 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Committee 08/07/2021  Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
Thursday, 8th July, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors H Baker (Chair), A Royle (Vice-Chair), G Birtwistle, S Chaudhary, 
T Commis, S Cunliffe, A Hosker, M Hurt, M Ishtiaq, A Khan, S Khan, 
G Lishman, S Lone and C Towneley 

 
OFFICERS   
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Pete Milward  Principal Planner 
 Elizabeth Murphy  Planning Policy Manager 
 Jonathan Jackson  Streetscene Solicitor 
 Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 
    
Councillor A Anwar, Leader 
Councillor S Graham, Deputy Leader and executive Member for Resources and Performance 

Management 
Councillor J Harbour, Executive Member for Housing 
Councillor B Foster, Executive Member for Community and Environmental Services 
Councillor M Lishman, Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing. 
 

10. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Charlie Briggs. 
 

11. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June 2021 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

12. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 08/07/2021  Page 2 of 5 
 

13. Additional Items of Business  

 
There were no additional items of business. 
 

14. Exclusion of the Public  

 
There were no items requiring the public to be excluded from the meeting. 
 

15. Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions. 
 

16. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  

 
Members considered the Executive`s Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings for 
July. 
 
The Head of Finance and Property informed the meeting that the private item regarding the 
sale of land at Holme Road had been deferred to the August Executive.  Members 
requested a special meeting of Scrutiny be held on 10th August to consider this item. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 

1. That an extra meeting of Scrutiny be held on the 10th August to consider the report 
on the sale of land at Holme Road; and  
 

2. That the notice of key decisions and private meetings be noted. 
 

17. Annual Treasury Management Report Review of Activity  

 
The Head of Finance and Property presented a report which outlined the treasury 
management activity for 2020/21 in compliance with the regulations under the Local 
Government Act 2003 and the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. 
 
He responded to questions regarding possible increases in inflation and interest rates on 
the Council`s borrowing strategy and that advice  
Indicated that there was no change expected in the next two years but that this would be 
monitored closely.  He also explained the how the Council`s borrowing strategy was 
regulated and monitored. 
 
IT WAS AGREED  
 
That the report be noted.  
 

18. 2020/21 Final Capital Outturn Report  

 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 08/07/2021  Page 3 of 5 
 

The Head of Finance and Property reported on the performance of the 2020/21 capital 
investment programme and presented the financing of capital expenditure incurred during 
2020/21. 
 
The report advised that the Executive would be requested to approve a revised 2021/22 
capital budget totalling £20.527m after incorporating net carry forward commitments 
(slippage) of £1.735m from 2020/21. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

19. 2020/21 Final Revenue Outturn Position  

 
The Head of Finance and Property reported the provisional position on the Council`s 
revenue accounts for 2020/21 prior to its consideration by the Executive and Full Council. 
 
The report advised that the Executive and Full Council would be requested to approve a net 
underspend of £31k which had been transferred to the Revenue Support Reserve.  The 
projected overspend from the outturn position estimated in quarter 3 was £49k.  The 
transfer to/from earmarked reserves totalled a net £5.058m increase to reserves.  The 
report would also be seeking additional revenue budget carry forward requests from Heads 
of Service totalling £2.198m. 
 
The Head of Finance and Property then responded to questions from members in respect 
of Council Tax and Business Rates collections, and also on how the debt repayment was 
managed. 
 
IT WAS AGREED  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

20. Anti Social Behaviour Policy  

 
The Streetscene Solicitor presented the Council`s Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 2021-24 for 
members comments prior to its submission to the Executive. 
 
The policy outlined the Council`s approach to how it would deal with and support 
communities and partner agencies in dealing with anti-social behaviour. 
 
It was noted that the Council has no statutory obligation to publish an ASB policy and 
procedures document, but that in doing so it formalised the Home Office Minimum 
Standards and reflected best practice adopted by other Local Authorities. 
 
Members asked how the Council would assess the effectiveness on following the 
procedures set out in the document.  The Streetscene Solicitor said that one of the reasons 
for the policy was to collect statistics for performance monitoring and that it was proposed 
for members to receive  monthly report s on ASB issues on a ward basis.  Members felt a 
monthly report might be too onerous on staff resources but recognised that some wards 
had more issues than others.  The Streetscene Solicitor said that the ASB team intended to 
develop better communication pathways with councillors.  Following questions from 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 08/07/2021  Page 4 of 5 
 

members on parental responsibilities he explained the how the national legislation and 
Courts responded to this and that whilst parents were responsible for their childrens` 
welfare and education they could not be held responsible for their behaviours. 
 
I T WAS AGREED  
 
That the Policy be recommended to the Executive for adoption. 
 

21. Homelessness Paper  

 
This paper was brought to Committee at the request of members following concerns raised 
at the last meeting that Local Authorities might begin to see a greater number of evictions 
now that the Government`s emergency measures on a ban on evictions during the COVID 
pandemic had been lifted. 
 
The Head of Housing and Development Control gave members the comparative statistical 
figures on homelessness for 2019/20 and for the period from 1st June 2021 and concluded 
that there had been no increase.  He said that this would be kept under review and 
Members asked that an update be brought to the November meeting, or earlier if there was 
any significant increases reported. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing, Councillor John Harbour, also spoke on this issue and 
reassured members that this was constantly being monitored and included in his reports to 
Council. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 

1. That the report be noted; and  
 

2. That an update be brought to the November meeting. 
 

22. Authority Monitoring Report 2019/20 (February 2021)  

 
As requested by the Chair, the Planning Policy Manager presented a report which detailed 
the role and purpose of the planning Authority Monitoring Report and she and the Principal 
Planner responded to members questions and observations which mainly focused on 
housing need and development, whether windfall sites were included in the completion 
statistics, the need to protect green spaces for future generations and the carbon footprint 
of new build houses. 
 
The Principal Planner said that all elements of housing supply were included and that the 
housing target in the Local Plan was the minimum requirement.  The Planning Policy 
Manager explained the role of the AMR in assessing the need for a local plan update if this 
showed that things were progressing significantly differently than anticipated. 
 
In response to a question regarding the effect on the Local Plan of healthcare and 
educational facilities, the Planning Policy Manager said that the report was heavily reliant 
on third party information and that there was also an infrastructure delivery plan where 
liaison with the Clinical Commissioning Group and the County Council  was key to 
assessing whether there was any significant change in circumstance since the local plan 
was adopted.  She also pointed out that housing monitoring information collected by the 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 08/07/2021  Page 5 of 5 
 

team and particularly the annual housing trajectory was important for infrastructure 
providers in planning their services.. 
 
The Chair thanked both officers for attending. 
 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

23. Review Groups Update  

 
Members were advised that the Housing Review Group had requested a meeting with the 
Managing Director of Calico to monito progress with communication issues. 
 
The Market Review Group would be meeting in the next few weeks to scope the review and 
this would be brought to Committee for agreement to proceed. 
 

24. Work Programme 2021/22  

 
That with the inclusion of a meeting on 12th July to consider a report on Charter Walk and a 
meeting on the 10th August to consider a report on the sale of land at Holme Road, the work 
programme was noted. 
 
 


